4121-1d .

w
Decision No. 39647

BEFORE THE RATLROAD COTTISSION CF THE STATE CF CALIFIRYIA

| G=iemnpea
In the Matter of the Zstablishment of - ' “uﬂwﬂ&/ﬁdl
just, reasonable and nondiscriminatory ‘
maximum or minimum or maximum and minimum
rates, rules, classifications and regula- Case No. 4121
tionsyfor the transportation of property
for coupensation or hireicover the public
highvays of the City of Los inzeles.

Ario D. Poe, for llotor Truck hssociation of Southern

California, petitioner.

H. P. Merry, Arthur D. Jaxton, 0. . Scott, Clarence
7. Smith, L. J. dunter and dallace L. Dowmey, for
varlous carriers.

F. ¥. Powers, ¥, G. 0'2ary Thonas Dench, J. D. Reardon,
L, 3. Amos, 3. T. polliinc, and John T, Hunt, for

variowus shiphers and crganizZations, as interested parties.

(The above are avpearances in the instant phase of this
nroceeding. Tor other aprearances, Se¢ previous
cecislions in thls casc. ‘

By prior orders in this nroceeding the Commission e€s-
tablished minimum rates, rules and regulations governing the trans-
portation of property oY fopepiiTe carriers within a portion of Los
Anreles County, hereinafter referred to as the “érayage area.' The
present rates are set fortn in City Carriers’ Tariffl No. 4, Eighway
Carriers”™ Tariff No. 5, waich, for convenience, will be referred to
as the "drayage tariff.w

The Motor Truck Association of Southern California, here~

inafter called "the Association,™ now asks by petition that various

1

Rates vere first established in snis nroceeding effective lay 1,
1938, by Decision Ne. 30705 (41 cac 2227, and have been amended from
time to time. City Carriers' Tariff To. 4, Tighway Carriers” Tariff
0. 9, 15 Appendix "A"™ of Decision Fo.. 32504 of October 24, 1939

(42 CRC 2395, as anended.. )




4121-14

rates in the drayarze tariff be raised to reflect certain increases

in operating costs since the rates were last adjusted in June, 1942.
Ividence relative to the nronosed modifications was received at a pub-

lic hearing held before Ixmaminer Dryant Los Angeles on Septeubder
18, 1945. The matter is ready for decision.

The principal factval cvidence was introduced by a ¢consult-

-

-

ing transportation engineer engapcd by the Ascoclation to wmale a
study of the drayage operatiorns. The engineer testified that he had
first planned to show the actual ciperience of representative car-
riers wnder the current rotes by means of a revenue analysis, but had
foond this approach to the problem to be impracticable for the reason

at virtually no carriers conducted precdouinantly a "drayage area"
business. Ee pointed ot that the Los angeles drayage area forms but
a part of an extensive indusvrial region, and expiained that all the
carriers perform services both within and without the drayacse
bovnéaries.

The enginecering witness declared, however, that although a
direct revenue analysics was precluded, he had found it possible to
measure very definitely and accurately the lunacet of certain increased
expenses on the cost of nerforming dravare servieces. Tor this purpose
ne introduced an exhibit in which he revised a cost study which he had
introdveced in an earliecr »hase c¢f <thls proceeding, and upon which the
rate adjvstnent of June, 1942, vas larzely nredicated. The original
cost gtudy'reflected conditions as they existed nrior tc November,
15941. The sunplemental exhibit now under consideration adjusts the
original fizures only sufficient to substitute current wage rates and
gasoline »rices for those which were in effect in 1942, with a compar-
5 - L -

The original study, introduced as Exhibit 123 in this nroceeding,
was a comprchensive one. It was based upon information obf%ained fronm
special studies made by carriers onerating within the draya;e area,
records of some carricers, and exhibits introduvced by Comnlssion engin-
cers in this and other proceedings, awgmented by theuvss of estimates

and apnroximations where necescary. gdr”a further deschfption of the
original strdy, see Decision Fo. 35410 in this proceeding (44 CRC 216)

o]

-y




4121-~-14 .

. .

able adjustment in overhead exnenses. The witness declared that there

had been svbstantial increases in nany other 1tems of carrier expense,
but that ne had made no revision ur his ignres to cover such items
becanse they were not readily susceptible of exact measurement as were
wages and fuvel prices. Among the items thus excluded he méntioned
higher cost of vehicles, tires, and other eqvinmcnt and su nliés,
nigher maintenance costs, higher rents, more overtime and vacation al-
lowvances, and sueh intangibles as deereased efficiéné& ofliabér,
greater traffle congestion, and reduced use factor oécasioned by
Saturday closing of many indusiries. He said that uhereyhad been

some saving throvgh higher load factors during tre var peribd, but
that this improvement vas attributable principally to réduction of
service to outlying comnunities where traffic was relativel& éparse;
He declared that service to the outlyins communities was being re-
stored to rormal under postwar ¢onditions, and that the load factors
would be lowered accordinglye |

Upon the basdis of his analysics, the vitnesé éalculated that
the increases in waze rates for drivers aﬁd'“elpefs'and in gasoline
priceé, with corresponding percentage adlustment in oﬁérhead‘expensés,
nad the effect of raising the costs of pcr*‘ormnb various transporta—
tion services since June, 1942, by gmo“*ts"ranging from about 18 ner
cent to 28 per cent.- Ho recommendsd specifié upWard réviSions of
various rates and cnarges throughbut the drayasé tariff, varyiﬁg

somewhat accordinz to the service performed, but generally in amounts
of about 29 per cent.

Another Association witness represented two truel cémpanies
vwalch transport substantial quantities of iron and steel aréicles
within the drayaze area. He declared that the minimum rates hereto-
fore established for these coumodities were beicw‘the'current cost of
performing the service. In support of this assértibn, he cited the

exvperience of one of his companies which incurred stbstantial losses




4121 B?
@

at the minimum rates in 1946 although operating conditions were
favorable and included donation by the shipper of wvehicle storage
space and other benefits. This witress stated that an increase of
25 per cent in the commodity rates on iron and steel articles would

not be sufficient to enable his companies to operate at a profit.

(8 TNONGNT That eugh AR iRamenss WRWIA Be satisfantany hawaven, i

it were made subject tO a minimum increase of 2 cents per 100 pounds.
As an alternative he thought that the: commedity rates should be can-
celled entirely, permitting the higher class rates to apply. The
witness declared that although the established nminimum rates were
non;emunerative, and many .shippers were paying charges above the
minimun, there was a tendency on the part of larger shippers to insist
upon paying only rates established by tardff. As a result, he said,
the larger shippers were-receiving.preferred rates at the expense of
the smaller ones. He believed tzat the larger shippers were agree-
able to paying reascnable charges, and would .not object to reasonable
increases in the rates so long as they were .specifically Set-forth
in the drayage tariff..

An-attorney for Pacific Freight Lines -and Pacific Freight
Lines Express, testifying on behalf of these carriers, introduced and
explained a number of exhibits to ehow the .expéerience of his compaﬁies
under incereasing items of expense. His exhibits were intended to
complement and supplement those Introdiiced by the consulting-engineer.
He explained that his ccmpanies 4o not engage generally in local dray-
age, bdut he believed that many expenses incurred in interurban service
would be similar to those in a drayage operation. 'This witness de-
clared that it would not be sufficient to raise rates only enough to
reflect advances In selected cost itemg. e said that the carriers
‘would have to obtain revenues to-meet all increased costs, otherwise

the transportation system could:not function. Ee did not'specifically
b




4121 BP
®

propose rates higner than those recommended by the englneer, except
that he believed the minimum charge per shiopment should be increased
to 31.00%

A number of shipper representatives participated in exam-
iration of the carrier witnecses, but no one took a position in
opposition to any increase in the minimum rates. The Office of Price
Administration did not intervene in this proceeding.

One shipper, the traffic manarer of Sears Roebuck & Coﬁpany,
offered direct testimony. This witness beolieved that the carriers
should be compensated for increased costs, but suggested that any
rate increase allowed heéZh be for a temporary period pending the
development of complete cosu studies. He recommended that the required
revenues he obtained by applying a un;form percentage increase to the
rates applicable prior to the 1942 adjustments, rather than to the
current rates. He pointed ocut that in 1942 some of the rates on
smaller shipments were increased substantlally, whereaé other rates
on larger shipments were increased by lesser percentages or not at all.
This witness thought that a percentage increase applied to the current
rates would unduly burden the smaller shipments. Ee urged also that
provision be made in the tariff whereby the man-hour charge for acces-
sorial services might be lower when the men were used by the shipper
regularly, as on a weekly or monthly basils, taan when they were engaged
only for casual services. |

It is clear from the evidence of record that the cost teo
carriers of performing variocus transportation and accessorial services
within the Los Angeles drayage area has increased materially since the
minimum rates were last revised in June, 1942, The full extent of the

cost inereases cannot be determined,. but the uncontradicted evidence

Under the Assoclation proposal the minimum charge would be increased
from 35 cents to 43 cents for shipments of less than 100 pounds,.and
from 50 cents to 63. cents for heavier shipments.. Pacific Freight Lines
and Pacific Freight Lines Express recently established a.minimum. charge
of $1.00 per shipment for application on.their own lines.

_.5.. .




4121-13
®

is convincing that the engineer's exhibits fairly disclose the.
ninimum amount of increase.. Under the facts and circumstances of
record the conclusion is inescapable that some upward revisions:
should be made in the minimum rates and charges now set forth in the:
drayage tariff.. There.remains to be.considered the nature and:
exteat of such adjustments..

In the first place, it is apparent that the revisions must:
be developed on the-present'rates,_réther than.on rates which were
applicable prior to June 20, 1942.. Cn that date-alliof the-drayage
rates were chenged in accordance with substantial evidence previously
adduced.. There would be no' logic or justice in now ignoring such
evidence and reverting to the long-canceled rates-as a starting point
for new adjustments.. .

In the second .place, no sufficient reason appears for
restricting thé;adjustments to 2 definite temporary veriod.. All.
transportation rates are temporary,, of course, in the sense that
they must be revised from time to time as new cost information or:
other knowledge becomeS‘availéble,,oruaS'conditions.are found .to have
changed..‘ Since it is not now nown when-.adlitlonal cost data may’
be' available, or whether such data when received would justify any
further revision of the zinimum rates,. 2o good purpose would be served.
by placing au expiration date on the rates..

With some excentions,, the increases recommended by the
Association engineer appear to be well supported.and fully justified..
Except as pointed out,. the inerecases hereinafter authorized:

approxinate tnose sought..




4121-1B8 .

In some respects, the carrier proposals cannot be adopted
on this record.. In particular, it was recommended that the charges
for handliag "C.0.D." shipments be increased to the level of those
prevailing outside the drayage ares. For shipments of 100 pounds or
more the inerease would bé about 18.72 per cent, which is Justified
in view of the showing that general costs have increased more than
22 per ccnt.. For shipments of less than 100 pounds,‘however,the\
suggested increases would be severzl hundred per cent.- Fuqthermbre,
the record in an earlier pnase of this proceeding developed that
parccl delivery carriers notd represeated at the latest hearing, were
opposed to any inercase in the charges for handling C.0.D.-pills on
the smaller shinmonts (44 CRC 216). In the absence of specific’
justification, C.0.D. charges will not be incrcased on shipments
weighing less than 100 pounds.

Among the rates in walca tae engineer reccomuended an
increase of 25 per coat were certain special "unit" rates which vary
according to the nwsber of walght wits transported for a given
shipper during the calendar montz (Trem 210-A of the drayage tariff).-
Counsel for the Association rccogaized that there was a serious
question whether these rates wefleet in any manner the ¢osvs
developed by the engineer, and cxplained that the Lssociation was not
preparéd to offer further support for this particular proposale: Uncer
the eircumstances no change 4n thesc unit rates is justified.: |

Similarly, a proposed increase in rates for the transporta-
tion of cement, cement clinker, and empty cemeat sacks, minimum weight
28,500 pounds, was made without snoeific support in the cost studye.
mme rates in question (Item 345 of the tariff) were established on

January 1, 1940, as part of a2 rather complex cement rate adjustment, .

-7-




L121-ZD .

and should not be revised at this time without specific evidence relat-
ing to the moverent of thic commoditye. Tikewise, the recommendation
that the minimum charge oa small shipments be increased 1o 3l.00 was
not supported by any specific factuel evideace which would justify
adoption of such a minimum charge in this proceedinge. .

The suggestion of <ho engincer, and the: recommendation of

another carrier witness, that the relatively low commodity rates named

in the drayege tarifs for transportation of ecertein truckload mﬂpments

be increesed by minimum emounts steted in cents per 100 pounds cennot
ve adopted on this record. In support of this particuler proposal

the engineer referred only to evidence introduced in 1941 and previous-
ly considered by the Commission; the other witness referred only to
the over-all revenue expericrce of his own company, .Although there
ere indications that scme of suck commodity retes msy be nonremuner-
etive under present conditions, no speciric cost evidence was Intro-
duced which.would justify increasing them by & greeter percentage

then mey be nrescrived in the other rates.

The suggestion of one shipper witness that a reduced man-hour
charge be esteblished for epplication whenever a carrier supplices an
employee or employees to a single shipper for .an extended period can-
not be sdopted on .this record, for the reason that there is no evidence
o show that any such services are porzally furnished by carriers
within =i 2 drayege area, or to show the cost of rendering such
sexrvices i they are offereds

Upon careful consideration of all of -the evidence hereln,
the Commission is of tie opinion and finds tﬁét the draysge teriff
should be further amended as shovn in tﬁe¢:evised pages attached to
and made a part of the order waich follows, and thet in all other
respects Decision No. 32504, supre, és amended, should remain in full
force and effect.

-




LIZ21=ZD .

ORDER

An adjourned nudbiic heering naving been held in the above
entitled proceeding, and based upon all of the “evidence and upon the
conclusions and findings contained in the preceding opinion,

IT IS ZERESY ORDIRZED thet City Carriers' Taeriff No. 4,
Kighway Carricrs® Tariff No. 5 (Appendix "A" of Decision No. 32504,
as zmeanded, in this proceeding) be and it is hereby further amended
by substituting for the corresponding pages now conteimed therein the
revised pages sttached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof,
1o become effective January 1, 1947, which pages . are numbered as
follows:

Second Revised Page 16 cc Pirst Revised Page 16
Tirst Revised Page 17 cencels Original Pzge 17
Second Revised Page 18 cancels First Revised Page 18
Second Revised Page 20 cencels First Revised Pege 20
Second Revised Page 26 cencels Tirst Revised Page 26
Second Revised Page 28 cancels First Revised Page 28
Tourt® Revised Page 29 cancels Third Revised Page 29
Fourth Revised Page 31 cancels Third Revised Tage 21
Second Revised Page 32 caneels Firsy Revised Fage 32
Trird Revised Pege 35 cancels Second Revised Page 35
Third Revised Page 38 cencels Second Revised Tage 38
Second Revised Page 4O cancels Tirst. Revised Page LU0
Second Revised Pege Ll caacels First Revised Page 4l

IT IS FIRISY FURTESR ORDERED that tariff judblications
required to be mede by common carriers.as 2 result of the azmexndments
nwercin of the aforesaid tariff chall be xmede effective on Januvary .1,
1947, on not less then three (3) deys’ notice te the Commission and
to the public.

THS2 ORDIRED that in all other respects the

petition of The Motor Truck Associgtion of Southern Califcrnia, re-

Terred to in the preceding opinion, ve and it is heredy denied.




In all other respects said Decision No. 32504, as amended,

shall remain in full Torce and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be fifteen (15) days

from the dste hereof.
Deted at San Francisco, Californie, this g4 - day of

Noverber, 19L6.

X3

Comrissioners:., w- -<-.-




L

.- o . R LT - b e e S ML R R AR RIS A e W b e s

- Second Revised Pa’...lé v %
Cancels ‘ CITY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. &
Pirst Revised Page.....16 : HIGHHAY CARRIERS! .TARIFE ~NO.~- 5 -

No. | SECTION NO.L-RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL APELICATION(Costimied)

e an xR & e S

i
l APPLICATION CF RATES
!

Rates provided in this tariff are for the transportation of shipments,
| as defined in Items Nos. 10(i) and 1L(J) series from point of origin to
! point of destination, and include loading into and unloading from the car-
l,"':x.er' s equipment, subject to Note L. ‘
| .
! NOTE l.-"her shipzent is picked up at ‘or delivered to a point
g not at street level, and no vehicular elevator service or vehicular
ramp is provided and made aveilable to the carrier, an additional
l charge of 5 ceats per 100 pounds, minimum additional charge 25 cents
\, per shipment, shall be assessed for the service of handling shipment
bveyond carrier's equ:z.pme..u, except that no additionsl charge shall be
made for this service in conmnection with shipments weighing less than
100 pounds. .

¥
:
|
I

|
s

‘%llO-B : An additional charge at the rate of "“$l.65 per man per hour, mini~
1Cancels mum charge 50 cents, shall be made for stacking, sorting or any other

- 110-A | accessorial or incidental service which is not authorized to be performed
' under the rates named in this tariff and for which a charge is not other~
wize provided.

ACCESSORIAL CHARGES

I T L o e I R T

MINIMOM CHARGE

aExcept as othervise provided the minimum charge per shipment shall be
as follows:

Weight of shipment
Less than 100 pounds.. 043 cents

100 pounds and over... ¢6L ceats

“Change )
¢ Increase) .
Ao inerease or reduction e v rtoasanen trtrs e e

Correction No.53 .Ie sued by Tre %J.l“oo.d Comm:.ss:.on gi‘ t.. aﬁ&tgoofcgﬂi‘o n!,Ela .

Decision No. = SICRY EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1; 1947




. First Roviced Pag. .17 ,
Caneeols . ... SR o C L CITY CARRITRGY TARI: 4
C?iﬁ‘inﬂl P&&"e R -17 EICLY 'Av UA. F‘ﬁ' HARIT :\IC 5

- Iten ..
No.

CTION 'WO.  1-“RULFS AND REGULATICNS CTCINERAD APPLICATICN ¥ {Continuved)

[sse
|
|
|
|

*130=A
ncols
230

GPLIT DWLIVERY

The eherge for a split delivery shipment, as definmed in Itenm
No. 11(3) serics, shall be the charge applicable to the transportation
of a single shipment of the Hame xind end. quantity of property Ifrom
noint of origin to that point of destizatiozn of any component’ part -
whick producec tho highest ﬁu"gc, plus an added charge as p*ovided in
paragraph (1):

(1) Teble of added charges:

»

Wunbe. of Deliver ¢ Added Charge

2 ...--.ﬂ.'-...-....u-...;amuum.-----laé cent*
2 40 and inCluding 5 ee.cvivusveneena245 conts
6 to and ineluding 10 ceveerenaaaens 307 cents
11 OF MOTOC sseeesssscsssrreormresrocan 31 gcente per clellvery

(2) At time of tender of shipment carrier chall issue @ ginwlu bixlofladina
or shipping document for the compovite shipment, and be furaiszed
with marifest or wristen delivery iastruciions showing.the zeme of
cach concignee, the point of destination, ard the kind and gquantity
o1 propert y in e*cﬂ compon ent part.

(3) In the event & lom b age.eg.te charge res ults‘*ro»‘.reating one or
rore component parts as & separate shipment, such lower basis may
be epplied.

- e ——— e ——— e T e - - —

e S i ————— T ——— ot T -

R R ATTLIOI (7 (RN Cﬂ??'“‘". LI

Commorn carrier :: tos may Yo applled in lieu of +ho rates »rovided

in this temif?, when such common cerrier rates produce .2 1ower ageregate

charge for tho same t*an.,por*atiou votwoon the same moints of origin and
destinasion, &nd for the samc cecescorial services, thaa rezults from

the application of the rates nerein wrovided.

St . ke

"

*Chango ;Décizion'ﬁo.m 39847

¢ Increasc

ZFFECTIVE TANUARY 1, 1047

i
|
|
|
;
]
}
i
i
a
l
I
I

—— - -we ———

Izsued by The Rallrozd Commission of the Gtat@ of California,

\

Corraction No. 54 Sen Fra cigco. California.




Second Revised P. ...18 '
Cancels CITY CARRIZRS! TARIFrWE. L
First Revised Page.....12 HIGHWAY CARRIGRS! PARIFF NO, 5

Iten -

NO.

SECTION' VO.l-RUﬂES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL ArP%ijTIONGContinued) e

cou:cr on D...LIV“RZf (c .o.n ) sncmzms h

(a) In the handling of C.0.D. snlpments carrier shall, prozptly upon
collection of any and all moneys, and in'no event luter than ten (10)
days after delivery to the cousignee, unless consignor, in writing, in-
structs otherwise, remit to con igﬁor all uoneyu collruted by it orn. uUCh
shipments., .

(b) Tho charges for collecting and remitting the amownt of C.0.D.
bills collected on C.0.D. shipments weighing less than 100 pounds shall
be 10 cents for ezch $100.00 or fraction thereof. -

(c) The charges for collecting and remitting the amouat of C.0.D.
bills collected on €.0.D. shipments weighing 10C pounds and over shall be

as fellows:
¢ Churge for collect.ng
When the amount collected is and rexitting will be

Not over $2.50 ..ieveveen. ' $ 0.2
Over 52.50 not over {5 SRR ORI P, 2k
Over 5.00 rot over 10.00.................,.. o3
Over. 10.00 not OVver s e e ad s s v s rasvres .36
Over  20.00 not over 25, OO..;;' : .38
Over, 25.00 rnot over hOJOO€iJ--.iii-ii--ﬂfddovv oLids
- Cver 40.00 not over 50000 ceecececasovivsvvore L7
Over 5C.00 not over 60. OO. Cedivscsnesracecvne 59
Over  60.00 not over  eviiacenasarrnsnvune H2
Over  80:00 20t oVer  100:00:::cwrenarnsnnrnnsnns bk
Over 100.00 20t over 102:50.iiccesscsccensssnacen «81
Over 102.50 not over 105:00:ii:ceicvecsccocccrnce .83
Over 105.00 not over 110:00:.iieesceccocecnsaaces L7
Cver  110:00 not over 120:00c:cieuceinennes cevoes .89
Cver 120.00 not over CCisiees : .91
Over  1LO.00 not over L50:00:iveiveinens: .95
Cver 150.00 not over  160. 00.....;.;......5...... 1.01
Over 160,00 not over 200% s ietetecrinnannionns 1.03
Over  180.00 not over 200.00iuecisiesnoevorvonves 1.06
| Cver 200.0C not over 250. OO.............~.5.~,.. 1.19
Over  250.00 not over : as o e v 1.37
Over 300,00 not over z e ‘ouas .54
Over  350.00 not over A A e ee ot wren 1.72
Cver  L00.CO not over R PR o 1.90
Over  450.00 not over ' R : 2.08
Cver 500,00 not over  550.00uececececsanemerans 2.26
Over  550.00 not over  GB00.0Cc v eevsesreessvreseere 2,43
Cver 600.00 not over 650. OO..............v....a. 2.61
t Cver 650,00 not over .79

Over  700.00 not over el 2.97
I Qver 750,00 not over 3.15
i Over  €00.00 nov over PR 3.32
| Over  £50.00 not over Siiesdees 3.50
| Over  900.00 not over 3.68
iy Cver  950.00 not 3.86
i Cver 1,000.0C at rate of 0,3 86 per ql,OO0.00 .

|

o
l v
-

!
!

*Change

S lneroase Dec':is:;on Voo 3OE4T?  EFFECIIVE JANMARY 1,A9W7 - - v

Gorrection No- 55 LU0t L BRI R LG 10T oL oS OF




Second Revised CITY CANRIZES' ZaRIFF 'C. 4
Cancel® . HICGHTAY CARRIE TARIFF M0. 5
First hevized Page-

Ttex ' SECTION NO. 1-=RLIES AND REGUIATIONS OF GEVERAL
¥o. i APFLICATION (Ccnt..nuea)

POCL CARS

(a) For the service of wmlouding, segregating, or wnloading and seg-
regeting  property tendercé to the carrier in pool cars, the following
charges shall be made in additien to transportation charges:

wiierchandise classified as tRates in cents per 100 pownds
{8t ClASS emmmemsemmmreemesre~asssaseeveamenen 13
Second Class mmmmeme-cesmeemeseaes cmmmmmeem 10

T ot Y L R O —— SR
Fourth Class, or lower ~eee-m=me-acm-e e Y

woubject to a munimum charge of 922 cents for each point of
cestination involved.

The term "Fool Cay™ asc useé in thic item means & rail car or
motor vehicle (othe. than carrier’s eguipment) contalning pro-
perty intended for delivery %o two or more points of destination
located within the zones deseribed in Items Nes, 30 to and an- 1
cluding 33 series.

Classification ratings shall be based upon the L.C.L. (less thanJ
carlead) retings in the Western Classification, Exception Sheet
or tris tarilf, ‘
articles taking & rating higher than first class shall be comr |
puted upen the percentage of the {irst class rating, as set forth
in the Western Clussification, Excepticn Sheet or this tariff,

DZIAYED DELIVERY OF SHIFMENTS

(a) Where carrier cannot effect delivery upen arrival of shipment at
point of destination, a free stersge weriod of 48 hours from the

first 7:00 A.K. thereafter may be allowed, After said free storage periodd
storage charges shall be assessed at not less than 1 cents yer 10C pownds
iper day for eacrh of the first five days end at zob less than 3 cents per .
100 pouncs per dey for the uixth and each succccd,ng cay unt*l such time |
as instructlions regording disposition of the sa:p ent are recelived by the
carrier. In computing time, Sundaysc ané Jegal bolldays chall be ercluaea.

|
! {v) SUba@QLPd* celivery of the property from point of storage shell
| constitute a new shipment,

’I
S
! DISFCSITION (F FRiCTICNS

: In computing a rate based eon a percentag,e of another rate, the follow-
)iaé rule shall be observed in the disposition of fractions:

Fractiens of less than + or .30 of a cont, omit,

,f Fra.ct...o'w of # or .50 of a cent or greater, increzse 1o next wacle
Lgur

*Change ) Decision Vo.- :;EQGSQiﬂ?
olncrease%

EF"ECTlVE JANUARY l, 1947

Correcticn Mo, 56 Issued by The Railroad Commission of the State of Caiifornia, |
-20= - San Franeisco, Celifornia.




. ALL RATTS (N TEIR PAGT ARW INCRPASES .
Seceond Revised Page ..v....258 CITY CARRIFRE® T/RIFF NC. 4
Cancels RICEWAY GAPRITRSG' TARIFF MC. 5
Tirst Revised Pago .......26

Iten ' SRCTICN Xr. 3=~CLATS RATES
Nowr :
Iz Cents per 100 Pounds

I-'inhux' jeight in Pounds
o900 L
2.1.3

|

32 128 |
34 31 }
487 (32 |

b 3105
Cancals |
320-A 0 . - o

- Mindmem Yjeight in.Pounds....
. ...O OOO

1 3Tz T 1T
g 2 11

12 | As
(15 |13 | 12 |13

*Cuenge) Declcion Yoo 3964?

-0 EFFRCTIVE TANUARY 1, 1947

Izsued by The Railrcad Commission of +he Stete of Celifornia,

Correction No.' 57. Sar Francisco,' California.:




Second ‘Revised Page....28
Cancels CITY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 4

First Revised Page..,,,28 - HIGHVYAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO, &
|

Itenm
Yo.

|
| SECTION NO, 4 ~ COMMODITY RATES
|

TREICET, regardless of claéSification,"transportedibetweenvor
within the zomes descrided in Items Nos. 30, 31, 32
and 33 series, subject to Note 1.

|
!
{
{
|
|
!
!
; RATE

l 9 Cents>per package or per piece, plus-one-half -cent

! for each pound or fraction thereof -f its gross weight,
|

I

l

i

|

!

I

but not to exceed a total charge of 35 -cents per package
or per pilece,

Note 1. - Rates namcd in this itam:apply only to shipaents
weighing less than 100 paunds, and are not subject to the
provisions of Item No, 120 series,

6-20-42

i

! FREIGHT trangpoftod between or within the zones described in. Items
' Nos. 30, 31, 32 and:33 scries. and between points at which
i
i
|
)
|

facil:tics are maintained for the loading of property into
‘or upen, and the urleading of property from, rail cars,
including truck Qeading and unloading facilities of plants
“ or industiries anated 2t such rail deading and unleading
‘points:

-Apply the railread smitching rates-in effect: on. dates sf
shipment as published in the tariffs of the rail carriers
on file with the Railroad €emmission of the State -of
, California, plus ar added charge .as provided herein.
#330-4A .
Cancels

330

- Ary quantity -or less-carload retings
as showa in the Western Classificatien, ¢ Added charges in
‘Exception Sheet or this tariff - cents per 100 eunds

1st Class or Higher
‘ 2Dd Cless

3rd Class
' 4th'Class or Lower

© ¢Inerease )

) Decision No. SOEE7Y

*Change )

EFFICTIVE JANUARY 1, 1947 ;

Issued by The Railroad Commission of the State of California, |

- San Francisco, California. !

Correction No. 58 i
-




Fourth Revised Fage-===-25
Cancels
Third hevised Fagew==--=2C

CITY CARRIERS® gamv o 4
HIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NC. &

Iten SECTICN NO. 4~=COMMODITY RATES (Centinued)
No., In Cente per 100 Founds

FWIGhT y Viz.:

| Cement, portland, buildang, (See
also Itens Nos, 40 and 345

Iron and Steel, structural, fabricated
or unfabr;cated, cmsisting of: (Con'td)

series),
Flour or Cora Meal, edidlc,
; Crain and other article:s 2c de-
i serived in Item No. 4CC zerles
| of the Excepticn Sheet.
Iron and Steel articies, vic.:
Bands,
Bers, plain, corrugated, twist-
ea or bent,
Billets,

Eg%.ﬁzlgs, rough,
Teneing,
Fittings, pipe,
Torg.ng, rough,
Eoops,

Ingots,

Nalls,

Nuts,

ripe,

Rivets,

Reds,

Sheets, black, salvanizec, cor-
rugated or plain,
Ties, bale,
Tinplate,
Waghers,

Viire.

Iron and Steel, structural, fabri-
cated or wnfabricated, consist-
ing of:
angles,
2ars, truss,

Bases, pest,
Zeans,

i
|
|
i
}
|
{
|
!
|
]
;

Braces,

Caps, post,
Channels,

Colums,

Franes, circular,

Gircers,

CGuides, elevater,

Hangers, joist,

Ladder assemblies, tank or tower,
P-I-la-n&’

Plates,

Plates, fish,

Fulleys, tank or reservoir,
Railings, bridge,

rails,

Shoes, riveted or cast,
Tees,

Trusses,

Tubing, pier,

Turnbuckles,

Weights (not including sash weights),
Zee..

Juﬁkper?zﬁaste, and kags, in machine

pressec bales; Sacks, old, worn-
out; Tires (rubber), old, worn-out;
Tubes (rubber), pneumatic, old,
worn-out; lletal, serap, having !
vaiue for remelting purposes only.
Faper, nevsprint, :
Refuse, c.trus fruit, not fit for
human ccrnsunption.

Minimum Velight in Pounds

10,000

20,000

Rate Basis

rate Basis

)}

A B

-
.
t
t
-

. —— _--..--lr._-- S

!
06 i 075

Y 5.}.

~Change )
¢Increase )

39847

Decasion No.

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1547,
J.

Issued by The Raxlroad Commission of the State of California,k

Correction No. 59

San Francisco, Caidfornia.)

=25




Fourth Revised Fage +....31
Canecls
Third Revisoed Pagc

veesaedl

CITY CARRITRS' TARIFF NC. 4
HIGIMAY CARRIFRSY TARIFR NC. S

Ivenm
No.

SECTION NC. 4=~-COMMODITY RATES (Continued)

342-3 .
Caneols
342-A

: MEICTT, viz.:

(10%)

FRTIGET,

{Itams

NOTR==i%2 s
1110 seriez o* e Txeo
in, there may ve included: nmetal
nop yarn, nails

nwamen
-
2

Nos. 341,

-

E X4

rialy ac deseridbed in Tvem Vo
T tue fmeepiion

-
T vo

\{

tc),

gnd tin roof

of one o

342

Roofing,y fullding, or Iaviag Mete-

ptladeg

.p

nd 343 seriez)

t.-

Wineg, domestic, having &

¢ articles
option Sheet as beilag susject to Note 1 there-
acteners, metal or wooden strips,
ing eaps, %Ot %o omceed tox per cent

or tre egcrcgate weinlt of $ho chipmant. |

declared value of 20%
more then +2.00 per gallon.

listed in Item No.

7-3

Cangels

345=-A

A

.07%

| FRureET,
Cement, »
Cemant e¢linker,

Sagxs, empty, ¢ément, returs

‘.. ’ v

2 A .
8-1:‘-1:’«‘4" - uci-‘.

¢Incresse )

Dee¢ision No.

—— o g

R T e S — b e e

i
A )
y ) |
‘ .t Betweon And ! Ratos in Cents por 100 Founds
! i 1
} Any point Aay other { (1) viles (L) Miles
i locased within  poins ‘locased) + not} . But not
345 Zozes L-A, 1-3, within Zones | (ver over | Retoy (ver over |Rete
1=C, 1D, 20 -l-ﬁ 1-3 . —
18 om 17 18 10,1 2k | 2% | 25 50 | 4%
‘1 llu J-t-v [w)a 1.7 *‘J' l-u’ .503 - 1 :
i -]l‘ 12 or 17 ! Lm 7 S 3 50 75 . &
; ook o1e% 33| 75 100 {7
i 1 12 285 {4
t 3 - {
| | (1) Mileage shall te computed on the basis of the shortest actual: ‘
! : milezme via eny publie hishway or highways Or any public street
l ; or ctreetc. !
I .
e e | 39847 :

cr—". TCARY 1, 1547

Zosued by T

|
\
. Correetion No. 60,

-

«<

ne Railroed Cormi

o p—)

ss:. n o:‘ tTa0

tate or Call*o“nla,

———— k. R

San Trancizeo, C&lifqrnia.




Second Revised Page ....32 -
Cancels CITY CARRIEZRS' TARIFF NO. 4
First Revised Page......32 HICEWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 5

Item
Yo. SECTION NO.. 4 - COMMODITY RATES (Continmued)

In Cents per 100 pounds

LUMEER AND FORZST PRODUCTS, &s described in Tten No. 580 series
of the Exception Sheet:

TTNINUM WelGAT 1IN _POUNDS
Any '
*360-B S Quantity 500 12,000 | 4,000 | 20,000
Cancels :

360-4 16 13 0 1 9 5

A% 6 | B w8

12

‘i
|
1

i
|
\
l
|
|
i 25" 18 16
|
|
{
!
|

]

sIncrecse, Decision No. 30847
*Change ’

™ Y ETTE0TIVE JANVARY 1, 1947

Tosusd By The Razirosd Commission of the Stete of Californie,
Sen Francisco, California. |

Correction No. 61




Third Reviced Pego +...35
Cancolz
Second Reviced Fage ...38

CITY CAPRIFREY TARIIT NC. 4
MICIVAY CANRIERS® TARITE NC» 5

N

Itenm
No.

NC. 4==CCMMDITY RATES {Concluded)

SECTICN
' In eents per 100 pounds

PAFER AND PAFER ARTICLES, Viz.:

Boxes, naperboard or pulpvoard, {lat or folded flat, with or with-
out fllers, partitions and pads culficient to complete the
voxes in the shipment,

|
!
|

| 300-B

board.

Xizimum Velight
10,000 pounds
20,000 pounds
30,000 pounds

CCLOIN A

iz Items Noo

rates apply: Retween or within
or witkin »ut not botween Zonez L0, 1L, 12 or 17, ez deserided
. 30, 31, 32

Poperhoaréd or rulpboard, binderc', dristol, camd, tar or ftrunk

Column A Colurn B
'.n-o.--.---o---o'cos 9

* e a0 7 8
K

“
6:&
Pisrerrreras ety o

Sed o spae

L

Zones l=A, l=2, l-C or 1D,

and 33 sorics.

COIMNAT B ratec apply: Sotween Zones l-=4, 1-7, l-¢, 1-D, 10, 11; 12
or 17 on %-e one hend ond Zones 10, 11, 12 or 17 on the other,
aeg dozerived 4z Items Wos. 39, L, I2 and 3% =ories:

SU@AR:

590-0 Rﬂte

Minimum Woight in Pounds

w
Tancoly

Rasis lAny Quantity

L 2,000 T 4,000 10,000

oA 20
3 26

| eC 31 |

7
20
25

13 S
17 S

20 n:

S (DU N U S

“Change )

NN ed

39847

Cr b -

B N

TIFRCTIVE TANUARY 1, 1947

ST e o A -

Issued by Tho Railread Commission of the State of California,

Correction YWo. 62

T ek g ht n it e em e = = b

TR ARl b e | i o ol A i R epr ot - AB b e -

Sen Frencisco, California.




Third Revized Pagees.38
Cancels CITY “ARRIERS' TARITF NO. &
Second Revised Page....38 MIGHWAY CARRIERS!r TARLFF NO. 5

SECTION NO. 5-UNIT RATES, RULES AND REGULATICNS (Continued)

Iten
NO - ’

RULES AND REGULATLONS (Conclb.ded)
(Items Nos..400 and 401 serdes)

(d) Rates named in Items Nos.. 420 and 430 series are subjoct to
an additional cherge at the rate of ¢$L.65 per man, per hour, minimum
charge 50 cents, when carrier furnisacs help in addition to the driver..
The time for computing the additional charge chall be not less than the
actual tinme in minutes the helper or helpers are engaged in performing
the services.. The total time 50 computed shall be converted into hours
and fractions thercof. Fractions of an hour shall be determined in ac-

cordance with the tadble provided by Note 2(b) Item No. 420 series.,

() Unit rates named in Item Yo. 410 series are not applicable when
shipper requests and carrier furnishes transportation directly from
point of origin to point of destinstion without passing through carrier's
terminal.

*Iin 3 ision No.
*éhggég e Deeision X 3984‘?

IFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1947

Issued by The Railroad Commission of the State of Californda,’
San Francisco, California.

Correction No.63

*




. CITY CARRIEZRS@EBRIFF NC. 4
Second Revised Fage~-===40 HIGHWAY CA * TARIFF NC. 5
Cancels
First Revised Pagew~===40

y -

I;;gm SECTION MO. 5--UNIT RATES, RULES AND REGULATIUNS (Continued)

FREIGH” rcgardless of claszification, transported between or within |
the zones descrided in Items Nos., 30, 31, 32 and 33 series,. sub-
jeet to Notes 1, 2 and 3:

MRates in Cents: ®:ilinimum Charges
Welght in Founds Per Hour in Cents
250 or lesge=e=- ———mr——- L L ST ST 246 123
QOver 250, but not ovor - 308. 308
Over 2,500 but not over 342 242
Cver S,OOO but not over 372 372
Over 2,000 but not over 1 - 413 413
Cver 12,000 tut not. over ‘ L4 LbL
Over 20, CCC but not over : : LS5 LS5
Cver €27 627

Note l.--Veight in pownds is the greatcst (heaviest) gross weight:

of the property transperted by the unit of carrier's equipment at cne-
ime during a single tramsaction. Vo allowance shall be made for welght'|-
of containe*s.

Nete 2.--(a) The total of the loading, wloading and driving time
computed froz the arrival of carrier's equipzent at point of origin, or
first point of origin when more than one peint of origin is invelved,
to the time unloading is cempleted at point of destinatien, or last point:
of destination when more than cne point of destination is involved, sub~
ject to paragraph (b) hereof, shall be used to compute charges. .

(b) In computing time wnder the basis outlined in paragraph-(a) hered -
of the various time factorc shall be not less than the actual time in- -
volved'in minutes. After the total time has been determimed under the
provisions of paragraph (a) hereof, it shall be converted into howrs and
fractions thereof. Fractiens of an hour shell be cetermined in accord- -
ance with the following tadle:

Less than & manutes===
8 minutes or more but less than 22 minutes shall be = hour..
23 munutes or more but less then 28 minutes skall be 2 hour. .
38 minutes or more but Less tham 53 minutes shall de 3/4 hour.
53 minutes or more shall be 1 hour. .

! Yote 3.--Setween the hours of 6:00 P.ii. anc 7:0C A.M,, and e
! Sundays or holidays, an additicnel charpe at the rate of 975 cents
per hour (er fracticn thercof) shall be assessed. |

i .

°Increace, Decizlon e. 39E47
*Change :

ErTECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1947

Issued by The Rallroad Commission of the State of Catdfornia,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. &4




Socond Revised Page....lX .
Cancels CITY CABRIERS' TARIFF NO. 4
First Revised Page.....4l HIGHTAY CARRIZRS' TARIFF MNO. 5

{

Item SECTION 0. 5 - UNIT RATES, RULES AND' REGULATIONS (Cencluded)
em | ,

R
+
|
1
I

FREIGHT, regardless-of classification, transported between or
within the zones deseribed in Items Nos. 30, 31, 32
and 33 series:

Columy Column Column Column Column
Weight in Founds subject to Note 1: ol 02 _ 93 4 o]

2,500 or less 100 319 369 5 2%
Over 2,500 but not over 5,000-==w———- 34 399 7 224
Over 5,00C but not over 8, 360 L2 ™ 22
Over 8,000 ut not over 12,000 399 454 R4
Cver 12,000 wut not over 20,000———=m== 139 435 498 - A5
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 150 467 537 245
Over 30,00 187 594 673 : 252

COLUMN 1 ~ Rates in dollars per unit of carrier's equipment for a perisd
of rix successivoe days or any portion thereof, excluding Sundays and
holidays, and limited to & hours out of each 9 consecutive hours, When
cquipment is cperated in excess of 300 miles during such peried, add
retes provided by Column 4. Vhen equipment is operated in excess of

8 hours in each 9 hours, add rates provided by Column 5.

COLUMN 2 - Rates in dollars per unit of carrier's equipment for g period
of twenty-one successive days or, when the equipment is not operated on
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, for a peried of twenty-one succsssive
#4,30-B | days exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, or any portion of

| cameels such poriods. Waen equipment is operated in excess of 1,050 miles
4301 during the pericd, a2dé rates provided by Column 4. When equipment is
operated in excess of 8 hours in any one day, 2dd rates provided dy
Column 5.

COLUMN 3 = Rates in dollars per unit of carrier's equipment for a peried
of twenty-five successive days or, when the equipment is not operated on

Sundays and holidays, for a peried of tweniy-five successive days, exclu-
sive of Sundays and holidzys, or any portion of such perieds. When
equipnent is operated in excess &f 1,250 miles during the peried, add
rates previded by Column 4. When cguipment is operated in excess of

2 nours in any one day, add raves provided by Column 5.

COLUMN 4 — Rates in cents per mile to be added to the Column 1, 2 and
3 rates when the unit of carrier's equipment is operated in excess of
the maximun mileage allowed thereunder.

| COLUMN 5 - Rates in cents per hour o bYe zdded to the Column 1, 2 and
| 3 rates when the unit of carrier's equipment is operated in excess of
i the maximum hours allowed thersunder,

i

Note L. - Teight in pounds is the greoss welght of the preperty
transported by the unit of carricr's equipment at the time the
equipment is transporting the greatest (heaviest) load during the
poricd covered by the transaction. No allawance shall be made for
weight of containers.

*Chonge ) .
*Increase ) Docision No. Q847

h===r—-*;— - End of Tariff

e TFFEC
’ e s

. TIVE _JANUARY 1, 1947
Iscued By The Railroad Commiszsiom of the State of California,
San Francisco, California

‘ Correction No. 65

g




